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e

me stories about what she was like as a kid,
that she didn't live with Christine, she lived
with Christine's ex sister-in-law or Christine's
ex mother and father-in-law and they told me
about her lying, but not --

Q. Okay.

A. -- that much more information that
I recall.

Qs All right. @FEEaSsegard o, you
mentioned that you asked them if they had

reported the abuse allegations to anyone,

COrTeEct?
A. Correct. We d, d
L
(e polT
Q. Do you recall their response? »}?Hf'be,/o

A. ¥ Bef they kid amems= PP hes
. es. efore ey kidnappe e cuAth"h )

b ¥

girls they had not reported it to anyone. :
& Y = = dd 4ed 4
Q. Did you ask them why? fQ2:mﬁgaf
Phepn destb=d
A. Yes. h thet fret
(612 And do you recall their response?
A. The response was that they don't
trust the system, they had -- Lenore had very ;;?_
specific examples of where a child protective T prettd e
S“(Q 4"\0\4’ w
e ik FHS

services in another stated failed in her opinion T;f F o ly
Haank do esnt

in two instances to protect children and 4t +he
SQSRM' T’\f/e/
ave plen{“Yo ¢
Hawkins Reporting Service eople ”ZPO/T
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23

24

a Variety of different agencies, DFS, the

You know, gat Some

Point aftay they Teturned, they dig Teport it to

‘\_,‘\ o Dot e S _-_\H
vice—president, the governor,

a bunch of People

Within government, federal and State, do

Newspapers, Wortgg e

A, I believe it was through letters.

I mean 1 find out later, bk don't know on the

Contacted them.

Q. All right, To the best of your

Hawkins Reporting Service
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knowledge, they weren't having an in-person
meeting with those individuals?

A. To the best of my knowledge, no,

they never had an in-person meeting.

Q. Okay. If we could shift gears,
you said you also spoke with David Matusiewicz
by phone; is that right?

A. That's correct.

Q. And about how long did you spend
on the phone with him, if you can remember?

A. It was at least an hour. Might
have been a little over an hour, hour and a half
somewhere in that range.

N

Q. And what do you recall about that

phone call?

A. Similar. I asked open ended

questions, who do you know that could provide me

18 information. Again I asked about the
19 kidnapping. I, you know, asked, does he want
? 20 his.cights tocbe terminated, why should they,
;% 21 why shouldn't they, you know, what did he do to
22 leave, you know, why did he leave, did he report
f% 23 it to anyone, similar questions basically.
24 G And what sort of --

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 A. I asked him about Christine, abg

2 the girly,

3 0. aAnd in a Summary fashion, what

4 Sort of responses did you get to those

5 questions?

6 A A lot of the information was gz

7 little bit More vague on the kidnapping and whyy
8 happened there. The allegations about ChrlStine
9 and the Sexual abuse were very Prominent and

10 Very specific. There was 3 TotioE information
Jo about Christine's mental health and menta] State
12 and her inability to ‘care for the children. He

’ 13 also toldg me about things that, You know, he had
| .

14 done good with the community, about his eye

1:5 Practice with the Special Olympics of Delaware,
16 you know, why he became 3 doctos tuga wants to
17 brotect his 2 B ol Everything he's doing is to
18 keep them safe and Protect then. I'm not sure.
19 Q. With egard to the abuse
20 allegations, the sexual abuse allegations, can
21 You recall what he said?
22 A, Yes, he said -- 1 asked hinm when
23 he sort of discovered the abuse, And he told me
24 it was Sometime between June and July of 2007,

Hawkins Reporting Service
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Q. All right. And you know OI at
least you've subsequently found out if you

didn't already know phat the kidnapping occurred

when?

A. In August, the very end of August
of 2007.

Qe Okay-

A. Same year.

Clie So a month or SO pefore the
kidnapping Yyou found out -- he found out. Did

he tell you how he found out?

A. He told me that Laura told his
mother and his sister that she had been molested
and that she was wearing two layers of clothing

pefore going to visits.

Q. visit with whom?

A. I 'm SorryYy visits with Christine
Belford.

Qs and how did -— SO Laura told his
mother and his sister. HoOwW did he find out?

A. He told me that his mother and

sister told him.
Q. Okaye ALkl right. You also said

that you had an interview, I pelieve a phone

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 interview with Amy Gonzalez?
i 2 A. wCorrect.
g 3 Q. And do you remember that éall?
4 A. * T do.
'{ g s And can you summarize that Call??
?f 6 A Yes. So I asked similar uestigy
ﬂ; 7 of Amy, because at this point I hag a little bﬁ
; 8 more information, SO the questions were Probabu
9 a little bit more specific about what were you
10 told about the abuse, you know, what did you é
11 know, what did you do when you 3=t s s you
12 know, did you ‘report: i, why not, dig anybody iﬁ
13 your family report it, why not. And her simiiar
5 —_—
14 information that T had heard before and, vyou
15 Iggw, I askeq_ifrshe thought they should have
16 done something differently, you know, she said
17 well, looking back on it we should have handled
18 i differquiz: and then I asked her if she had
19 any other information that would be helpful to
20 me to let me know.
Ms. Lﬂ{/\-’i"”imai’:’;?‘l Q. And did you do that with each
(J &X SN . i
tz;} s;lﬁ;“’ ‘/nfézrff‘” individual that JoU-spoke to inm the case?
we s /Y‘hg;} PAPYS =4 A. Yes.
el batkudar »7
e shat Q. You generally Solicited any
fo:/a be S/ M lar

et Sy Hawkins Reporting Service
15 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 658-6697 FaAX (302) 658-8418
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ive you?

ormation they were willing t© 9

inf

A. Yes.

(D)7 okay - A4 1 right. go you have
these interviews, you've interviewed the
children, right?

A. Yes.

sl YT interviewed -—

Q. Yo
A. well, I 99 pack and subsequently
have more in-depth interview type meetings with
them.
Q. I understand. Just the initial
interviews;, though?
A. Yes.

O You have initial interviews with
the children. you have an initial interview
with Thomas and Lenore by phoneé; an initial

interview with pavid by phone?

A. Yes.

Q. Interview with Amy by phone,
correct?

A. Yes.

Qi You have not yet spoken in any

e Belford; is that right?

depth to christin

A. correct.

s Reporting Service

= Wilmington, Delawar
658-8418

Hawkin
e 19801
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(302) 658-6697 FAX (302)
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Q. Do you do that?

A. I do, but I believe I talked £i
to Doctor Romirowsky.

Qi Okay?

A. And Docfor Bocanegra, I believ@ 7
talked to them first.

Q. And in geéneral, youy were talking
to them about what Subjects, without getting
into the detail of Your discussions with them?

A. I was just talking to them aboyt
what they knew about the Case, what their

involvement was, what they have done so far,

0. And did they provide YOou with that
information?

A. Yes.

Q. All right. In what forms?

A, In documentation forms ang also
verbally.

Q. Okay. So you talked with the
doctors who Were involved in the Case?

A, Yes.

-
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etitloner
A. Yes, I talked to christine Belford
herself
Q. All right. And can you describe

that conversation for the jury?

That meeting lasted probably about

A.
two, ETtwWO and a half hours as well. Jaatibhis
point I hevesthe -websitey I have talked to, you
om, and I

know, David and Lenore and Amy and T

have some information about abuse -- allegations

of sexual abuse, about medication uses, stopping

medication, mental health issues. I have at

ormation about hers And

this point a lot ofint

again, I ask open ended questions of her, about

wheat's going on, how are the girls, you know,

things I want to know is what were they like

when they came back to you, what were they 1like

do you have any

before, what are they like now,

concerns about them, and then I basically

confront her about everything that's been said

torhet

You know,

I ask her about the

medication,

Q.

what were you On.

You said

you confront her about

everything that's been said to her?

Hawkins Reporting Service
S 715 North King Street - Wilmington,
5 (302) 658-6697

g
o

658-8418

FAX (302)
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—_—
A. To me so far about her.
Q. Okay. Such as?
A. All the medications, you know, and

I ask her questions, have you seen anybody for
mental health issues, who? Have you been
brescribed medications, which ones, how long,
for what reason, what are VO B O e 57 Itls. you
know, I ask her if she abused Laura or any of

her children in any way. She denied that she

abused them.

Q. But, let me just stop you there,
How did you ask her that question, because
that's an important question®obviously?

A. I asked -- 1T asked a general
question fiwet, «did You ever abuse your childré
physically, emotionally or sexually and she
answered no«' And then T went back with more
specific questions based on what I had been to
by other parties about, you know, lick the
lollipop or the G spot or the bathtul -oats
clothing or anything that I had heard. The
PEEENaSNanything that: I-had been ol i hag
specifically pPointedly asked her about:

Q. Okay. And she denied those

Hawkins Reporting Service cod
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delawg
(302) 658-6697 Fax (302) 658-841
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allegations?

Bz The sexual and physical abuse,
ges: she did say she nad been treated py mental

health professionals and she gave me a Tdet of
who they were, medications she was prescribed,
why she took them, when she stopped them, a 1lot
of information apbout that.

Q. A1 right: That you followed up
on?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. Okay. Was there anything else in
your conversation with Christine Belford that
you specifically recall is of import here?

A. I asked her pasically history

about her family, You know, her parents, the

children's relationship with her parents, hex

grandmother. 1 asked about the custody issues,
the case in general. I ask, you know, why the

giiij’ze£eﬂsaziﬂgthat David versus her, why

Katy was, You know, was Katy staying wiithther
grandmother oI grandfather or her aunt and why.
I ask her about her husband and their
relationship and general guestions, how the

girls were doing in school, how are they are

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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Ca
1 doing socially, what activities do they do, e
2 general information about the kids and her.
3 Q. So fair to say then coming out of
4 these interviews with the various parties, you
5 have now a much broader picture with a lot More
6 information than you did when you started that
7 process?
8 A. Correct.
9 0. AL rdght. Do you also in the
10 Course of this information gathering process
11 receive written materials from the Matusiewicyz
12 family?
13 A. I idon.
-
14 Q. All right. I would like to direct
15 you then to Government Exhibit 504 first. Do
| 16 you have that in front of you?
” 17 A, ' do.
18 O I would like to ask to you take a
| 19 look at the first page and tell me if you
20 recognize it?
271 A. Yes, T)86.
22 | 0% What do you recognize it as?
23 A. This is a letter that I received
24 from Thomas Matusiewicz in or around

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FaX (302) 658-8418
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fa October/November. I just can't remember exact

receipt date, but it's dated October 15th, 2010.

;3 Q. That's the date you're reading on
é4 the letter there?
;5 A. Yesi
?6 0. And there is an address in
?7 Edcouch, Texas?
8 A. Yes.
%}9 O It's addressed to Dear Kimberly
;10 and Diane. @i believe you mentioned a Diane?
311 A. Yesiisahe swas also on the call with
;12 me with Tom and Lenore Matusiewicz.
£13 0. And if you could just read the
: N
%§14 opening lines here?
%515 : A. . Sure. : -
16 Enclosed is some informaﬁion fhat |
f 17 you have requested, photos, letters, et cetera.
| e ot
';18 I and my family stand ready to help you in any
i?19 way possible.
{{20 Q. There is telephone numbers?
: 21 A. Yes.
22 0. And below the telephone numbers I
23 think we see an E-mail address that Tom has
24 provided you with?

Hawkins Reporting Service
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A. Yes.

QO And that E-mail?

A. TWEhink &g AlBBQ@junno.com,

Ok And if You continue on?

A. Should you wish us to testify in
court we stang ready to do S0, and truly
appreciate any and all assistance that you Care
to give. We eported our concerns to ~=

Ui I'11 resize this for a secong. Weidng
reéported our Coticerne to -~

A. Dr. Monica Bocanagra, Hockessin
Center For Change.

0. That's a Name you already heard

through Christine?

A, Yes.

Q. Go ahead, I'eésponse it says?

A, Response couldn't --

& Just read it if you can €Xactly as
1k vE Written,. If you can't make it out, that's
fine,

A. Couldn't take sides Or report to

forensic Psychologist! Jeff Pel Py Department

3

Hawkins Reporting Service
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spuser Christine Belford Purcell now.

0} And if it's easier for you, you
can 100k off of the document in front of you.

A. Should report herself to the
authorities. Great advice. No wonder that
there are so many abused children. Tom
Matusiewicz.

Q. Now, you received more than one

communication from Tom and Lenore Matusiewicz?

A. In this package or over the case?
Q. No, just overall?

A. Yes.

g To the best of your recollection,

do you think this is the first one =~

A. Yes, I believe tHiSTYs the tirsc
one that I received.

Q. If you'll flip to the second page,
and the packet is a sizable packet; correct?

A. Correct.

S If you'll flip to the second page

of the packet?

A. Yes.
QL What do we see here?
A. This is a letter from Jeffrey

Hawkins Reporting Service
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(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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Pelly who is With the Department of Serv10e$
Children, Youth ang Their Families.

g. And it's addressed to?

A, It's addressed to Lenore
Matusiewicz at the Baylor Correctional FaCilit
in New Castle Delaware.,

LR And it reads?

concerns reégarding your grandchildren's possible_‘
mental health concerns. 1In reégard to menta]
health issues, the Division of damily Services

(DFS) cannot force g3 bParent to seek mental

health issues, she should contact Chilg Mental
Health angd they will Work with her in setting up

evaluations for the children. Behavior out of

neglect,

Q. There is handwriting. Can you

Hawkins Reporting Service
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nake that out?
A. She is the sexual abuser and I
don't think she will turn ecsnlslampsnoeveTen

in the pest interest of our grandchildren,

Lauras Leigh and Karen.

O Grandchildren oOr granddaughters,
perhaps?

A. Tt could be granddaughters.

Q. okay. And the next page of that

packet is another TettLer?

A. Yes:

Q. From the Department of Services
For Children, Youth and Thelr Families?

A. Yes.

Q. and this letter is dated?

A December 21st, 2009.

Q. Again tO Mrs. Lenore Matusiewicz?
A. Correct.
Q. 1% e O by o contains a similar text in

that it's confirming a report that was made?

A. Right. It confirms that there 1is
a letter that was written on December 9th, 2009.
o All right. And it says the main

concerns, if you could just read that?

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 A. The main concerns that You by

2 to the agency's attention was regarding yous

8 children's knowledge of dge appropriate

4 statements and how they became aware of thig

5 knowledge. They were other noted concernsg

6 regarding mom and the amount of psychotropiC

7 medication that she was taking along with Other

8 possible neglectful Situations which Teportediy

9 took place in 2006.

10 The report was not accepted for

11 investigation based on the policies that our

12 agency adheres to, and there were no other

13 concerns that were mentioned in Le€gards to child
;_ 14 abuse, neglect and/or dependency.
; 15 L Should you have any other concerns
‘ﬁ 16 regarding your child in the future, please feel
1]
ﬁ 17 free to contact our report line at, 1-800 --
EC' 18 Q. You don't need to read that.
i 19 . There were other documents in the
; 20 packet including pictures; is that right?
g 21 A. Yes. But one of the things thag I
5 22 noted from the two letters, I read everything; I
| 23 read every word, I read every page and I'm sort

24 of in my mind trying to piece together a story

Hawkins Reporting Service
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to what my position 1is going to be, how this all

falls in. When I read these two letters, there
;s a letter saying that they received a letter

on pecember 9, 2009, I say this is wokay, this is
after the girls are returned. There is another
at the time that David's sentencing hearing was

in the federal criminal case, and I look at the

other letter which isn't dated so I don't know

when it was sent, but it indicates in here e 9l !

was a second letter received by Lenore

“’1/71’\( al &
Matusiewicz and it was dated December 23xd; Saying  Hrgk
w e woan dﬂ—
2009, which is after the sentencing. th's  au
af fer
So I'm looking at there was one +£‘ ‘Ldrmpp

even +he ‘*‘3

ES
letter sent on December 9th and one at least on P(J)Bed )
%ww4 wel § htd

P r

December 23rd, and looking at the dates, so —

Se ba&,-cr:eu\(

they're all after the kidnapping, after -- you
know, right around the time of sentence, so it's
4 4het
after everybody has been charged with crimes and “S e yalfly
W&
these are the letters. UVLQJ‘ C
fold ™ +H i
. . . (e SN
Q. So you're considering that context vl P Aot
- e te
as you're seeing these letters? e 4 ol
aN+ r
wnh | aft®
A. Coérrect. the Léﬁ“ﬂﬁ

@ If we could just move on. I don't

want to go through every page in this document,

—
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but there is a page after the picture, if vou
could take a look at that page. It beginsg
people we talked to?

A. Yes. That's correct.

&8 And it list a number of people;
right?

A. Correct.

Q. Names. And what, if anything,
were you able do with this information?

A, Unfortunately not a whole lot
because there is not really enough information
about who the people are, how to reach them,
where they live, and so I don't have a lot of

information to go on from this E-mail. There igd

no last names, no phone numbers, things like

that, so it"s g little bit harder for me to
evaluate that information.,

Q. Did anyone in the Matusiewicz
family subsequently provide you with that
information?

A. In a later letter Lenore does
provide a list. I don't think it's the exact
Same people, but she does provide a list with

more detailed information.
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o Okay. If we continue into the
document, the next page we Ssee€ is labeled?

A. Yes. So the top there is a
nandwritten note that says Lenore (Lee)
Matusiewicz and the document is entitled A
Grandmother's Impossible Choice:

O K1l viaght. Now, we saw that on
the website, we saw that phrasing A
Grandmother's Impossible Choice on the website;
correct?

A. Correckti

Q. I'm going to ask you in the paper
document there to thumb through this agd
actually you see there it says red flag one?

A. Yes.

Q. Will you count up the number of
red flags in here?

A. Yes.

Q. You'll notice some of the pages

are blank, so just skip over those.

A. Okay. Yes. Okay.
Q. How many red flags did you see?
A. So the last red flag I believe is

red flag number thirty.

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 r-_¥ G E) And if you'll look at the Numy
2 there is a Bates number on the bottonm oOf tha
3 document; is that right?
4 Al Yes.
iF 5 Q. A little bit about law here. Wh
ii 6 do we call these numbers we put at the bottom_;'
;- i all these documents?
?? 8 B Bates numbers.
ig 9 Q. Who knows why we call them Bates
f:y 10 numbers. The Bates number on that one is?
% 11 A. The first page.
; 1.2 Q. That last one?
| 13 A. Is FD-003667. N
i 14 0L Now, if you go back to the first
15 _bpage where you saw red flag one, actually I have
16 it pulled up here on the monitor, what's the
17 Bates number there?
18 A. FD-003645.
19 (B8 Now, can I ask You to do the math?
20 A. I don't have to do because at the
21 bottom of the pages, they're numbered on the
22 left-hand corner.
23 Q. That's cheating.
24 A. It goes from page 1 to 23.

Hawkins Reporting Service
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Q. Fair enough.

A. We are not going toO read all of

these; this is in evidence, but 1 want to direct

your attention to a few of them. If we can go

ge that's Bates labeled 6649 And if

£ 0O the pa

you can just tell me when you get to that.
A. I'm there.

Q. We have 3664. Do you see€ that?

A. Yes.
Q. 1 want to focus on red flag number
250- Do you see t+hat one at the bottom?
A. Yo2:Sie
Q. 1f we could read through that?
N

A. Okay s It says red flag 25.

Christine took Laura by herself for a custody

mandated visit. She had left Leigh and Karen

behind. The next day Laura was so interested in

going outside to play that she didn't wipe

herself well enough after going to the potty.

she developed a perianal rash by dinner time.

When she sat down on the eat ashe said that it
hurt a lot.

Lee took her upstairs to the

bathroom and gave her a soapy washcloth to clean

Hawkins Reporting Service
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Gi (ﬁ herself. Laura said, grandma, it hurts S0 my,
| 2 that T can't Couehl ity Tee patted her Clean.
3 rinsed her in the shower saying the next tim
4 You go potty, Please make Sure you wipe rea]
5 good so this doesn't happen again. I hate to
6 Sée you B Eing = 5he éxplained that she wag
7 going to put some medicine on Laura's Private
8 parts to help get rig of the rash.
9 Then she hag Laura lay on the beg
il 10 in her roon So that she could cover the dres
:f} 11 wWith Desitin Oointment to make the pain go away
.E’ 12 and heal the rash by the next morning.
;i 13 While putting on the Desitin, Tee
,f 14 noticed that Laura's vaginal opening seemed
%5 15 rather large, though Lee didn't usually go
i "
ﬁ- 16 around Measuring vaginal Or any other openings.
l
% 17 Was the chilg at five years old putting her
3 18 fingers in there to expllore'> Was there ga
j 19 Problem?
f 20 After Lee finisheqd putting on the
| 21 ointment ang Laura put on clean underwear, Laura
22 said Grandma, I didn ¥t 1ike Playing lick the
23 lollipop when we first started but itr's okay
24 now. Lee said honey, 1 don't know that game.
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Is it like the memory game we play with M & Ms.
When the girls were toddlers they played a game
where daddy or grandma showed them one or two M
& M candies for a few seconds, hid them and then
asked what's in your hand. If the child
guesses, she gets the candy. A memory game with

o3 Uil e [ 0V (1 o) Loy i e R

Laura shook her head no. Lee said

you'll have to teach it to me. Whom do you play

it with now? Laura said, oh, anybody. Then she

wouldn't say anything more, and ran downstairs

@ i | B

Lee felt as if something was
wrong. She asked her daughter, Amy, to see if
shé could find out'what was bothering Laura. It

took several months before Laura told Amy and
her boyfriend Juan that mommy was molesting her
in the bathtub. This five year old knew all
about the G spot and that mommy would go to jail
if Laura ever told anybody what they were doing -
Lee wondered if Laura had been trying to el
her since 2005, when she was three, that mommy

hadibeen molesting: her. Putting things into her

vaginal opening, hurting her mentaily,
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1 [——physically, emotionally.
2 Q. There is g3 question mark g¢ s
3 end?
& A, Correct.-
5 0. All right. Angd you had prQViousi
6 looked at The Grandmother's Impossible Choice
7 website; right?
8 A. Correct.
9 Q. Did you see that allegation op the
10 first version of the website that you saw>?
11 A. Felsonot exactly that, it s
12 different.
13 e Okay. And we don't need to go
14 through the differences, but if you'll look at
15 . red flag 267
Q; 16 A. Yes.
I 1.7 Q. And if you could begin reading
18 from the top there?
51 19 A. When Christine brought the girils
;' 20 home from g Visit one weekend in 2007, she
21 walked into the kitchen to return the vitamins,
22 minerals and Oother supplements. She stroked
23 Karen's hair and said, when T sell David's
24 blonde white American gitls, T going to get
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2296
$50,000 each. I'"1ll be sitting pretty and
they'll never been found because I have
connections to the local crime family.

Lee was terrified.. She had found

the profile of a pedophile under the mattress on

Christine's side of the bed after they had all

moved into David's house. She asked David if
she should save it. David had said throw it
away.

Christine had said she looked up
the names and addresses of several pedophiles in
Delaware so she would know who they were and
where. ~Sue had thought it was to protect the

°
children. Christine had told her that she had
leaded David®s children into their wvan to go see
a man listed as a pedophile in their
neighborhood. She said that she was surprised
to see him outside cutting his lawn.

Lee had found all kinds of pills
under the stove, dishwasher, refrigerator,
bathroom cabinet and under David's bed at the
same time she had found the man's profile. This
was a threat.

Were CGhristine's other statements

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A2013




B 15.000083-GAM Doctment296:: Filed 06148/15 Page 220 of 364 Py
- Case 1.
22

1 threats or warnings or what?
2 Number one. If David's Children
3 are injured or become Aeriowsly ili as thei,
4 mother of Course I 1l iha sad, but David Wild g
5 devastated,
6 | Number two, I know how to hurt
7 David. All T have to do is hurt his children or
8 take thenm away from him.
9 Three. I'm not afraid of you. I
10 can get rid of You any time 1 want and they'i;
11 never know I had SRYLRING t6 do cwith it because
12 I have connections to 3 local crime family
13 through My ex-in-laws. L
14 E0uTamithere are geing to be avdiot:
15 of changes soon. 1545 going to have David's
16 ' house, his cars, all his money, his business and
}: 17 his precious children.
%V 18 Q. If we could 90 to the next page,
%; 19 and focus on ted flag.29. Do you see red flag
5g 20 2893
G 21 A. Yes.
22 Q. I'm just going to pull up a
23 pPortion of that. pwe may skip around if you
24 could begin just at the top?

elp
7

_
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A. Tom asked Christine to step
outside and reached for her arm. Christine
immediately jumped up and started jerking her
arm pack and forth, back and forth and up and
down in a pattern. Tom instinctively tightened
his grip as if someone were going to fall, but
christine continued to jump. You could tell Tom
wasn't pushing or pulling her. She was bending
her knees purposefully for leverage and she
didn't move hard enough to get her arm oWk O
Tom's grasp, but to repeatedly move her arm.

Lee and Amy saw what was happening and yelled to
Tom, let her go, let go of her arm, meaning

-

she's setting you up.

Q.. If you could skip down the last
paragraph that begins, Christine came back?

A. Christine came back inside and
spoke to David for a few minutes. Then, though
petrified that Tom was going to hurt her, she
and Katie walked outside behind him and sat at
the picnic table to listen to what Tom had to
say: - Tom told her what he was thinking. He
satd te Chiistinenii Eront .of Katie, you are a

two-faced lying sack of shit. Surprisingly

Thig .=
the we dert
Loty
+<sHF?J
:r\_‘?membcf'"\j

Ci \)21:8-’ ety Vg
{'b\(’\/\ / f' d
Ihapp€” e
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1 there was no reaction from Christine. You A

2 whore bitch, Tom yelled. Christine said, I an
3 not a whore. T going - €L vou. I'm going
4 to kill you both or I'm going to have you

5 killed. Then Christine and Katie walked SlOle%
6 to their car and drove away.
w7 Q. And if we could go to, skip over

8 two pages to the one that's Bates labeled 3668
9 at the bottom?

10 A. Okay.

11 08 And we're just going to read a

12 portion from the bottom. On the way to Disney
1.3 World?

N

14 A. On the way to Disney World, David,
15 hi;Achildren and his mother disappeared, but

16 obviously didn't go far enough. They were

17 extradited to the United States from Nicaragua.
18 Qs In the post notes just read A,

19 Laura?
20 A. A. Laura had a recurring dream
21 that would make her cry and wake up.s " In the

22 dream, mommy was in big hotel. She turned to
23 Laura and said I'm coming to get you Laura, and
24 this time you'll have to come with me. Laura _—_J
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would say, I'm afraid, grandma, I'm SO afraid.

Lee doesn't know how many times Laura had that

dream or how many times she woke crying because

of it. Then someone told Laura that her mommy

was dead. Grandma Lee when Laura told her that TH'S 75 = regar+ds 7

fhe wmment FAGS

sked Laura if she knew wha' Léua was S ppusedly
fold Fhat ChHSHAeE
Laura said no. (opam. fred SU.¢ de,

; ' wh e /N Ol(fb(a/, ‘/\/
Lee explained that when someone is dead, you verAed by Aﬂay'd3
ema. l v pomS conmmmen F
her€ - Laurc 7old QDA o ¢
(=e fﬁé?’d%evrjhofﬁfy
Someth. NG anyen e Se. o
had tha igh in. '
ha t nightmare again ﬁh?’;’, Laaeira /j,c\,é‘ab(y
. . fowred Fnef f chnfhie
Q. If you'll flip to the next page, cU'ZS/)'/‘ dih Aemw, she
_ M-St e deqgd .
I'm going to ask you instead of me pulling it up

her mother was dead a

it means that someone is dead.
probably won't ever see them again. Laura

sighed as if in relief and gaid oh. ©She never

and having you read it, if you look to the
middle of the page, you'll see a C, you'll see

that, if you'll just read that very short

paragraph there. 0,/ ber
Oalﬂfd ¢ r
YN D (d
hae® &JE L2
Sz.'d |
ChoShne
(ornm. 1 4ed

A. There are some terrible statistics

apout women who kill their children. If you do

a search on line as Lee did, you might be amazed

3 « .‘7(,. a
at how many articles you find concerning Sj ok
EVER
mother's who kill their children.
e .
Q. On the next page, you'll see

another C that begins, How many of these were
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it warnings.
2 A. Yes.
3 0. And if you take a look at that
-4 list, fair to say it's just a list of things
I 5 about Christine Belford?
; 6 A. Give me one second. Most of it
‘g 7 is -- there is a statement in here abeout Katie,
1% 8 there is some about Laura, and some from David,
9 but primarily {e e about Christine.
10 Q. And the list goes on from this
1 page through the next page?
12 A. Yes.
13 Q. And then if we flip to the next
14 page, if you can just read this?
15 | A. These are the reasons the decision
16 to leave was made.
17 Lee doesn't want her
; 18 daughter-in-law to be added to the list of women
19 whoskiddathe irycBiTdrens She doesn't want her
20 grandchildren to be addéd to the number of
20 children killed by their mother's. She doesn't
22 want any other child or mother added to either
23 list either!
24 Q. If you'll £lip beyond that to the
R
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L mdmpm—

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

next page,

I think you'll have 3673.

A. Yes.

Q. And you'll see€ that's a letter

addressed to Ms. Miles. Ms. Laura Miles of the

pivision of Youth and Family Services?

A. Yes.

Q. And there is some handwriting at

the top there?

A. Correct.

s That reads?

A. David Matusiewicz's letter tO

Laura Miles, supervisor.

bear with me
-

Q. And in this letter,

for one moment, there 1is a paragraph that begins

igeTaly 20072
A FaealeoE QWO MY oldest

daughter, Laura Emily, began to put on extra

clothing including two padrs of underwear when

she knew that she was going to be picked up by

her mother foruhen court ordered visitation.

When questioned as to why she needed extra

panties she becane embarrassed, but eventually

disclosed to us the details of certain games her

mother was playing with her when they were alone
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1 together. One of these games involved a

2 lollipop and out of the mouth of my then

five-year-old daughter came the words "G spot™

Lenore, my sister, Amy, my father, Thomas, and

Juan Gonzalez.

Q. And if you go down to the bottom

of the page, you'll see where it begins, I beg

' you.
fg A. I beg you also to please be gentle
§§ 11 in whatever evaluation ensues with my daughter.

12 God knows she has been put through enough.

13 Please remained her questioner that she has been

14 living for the past nine months Qlth the --

15 (@) I'll skip to the next page.

16 A. -— parent who sexually molested

L7 her and has her believing that mommy will go to

lé jail if Laura discloser her abuses.

19 22333 you in advance for any

20 assistance you may be able to offer mv

2L daughters. Sincerely, Dr. David Matusiewicz,

272 Salem County Correctional Facility. And there

23 is an address.

24 Q. If you flip through the document,
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e
you'll see a series of other letters?

A. Correct.

Q: Including a letter addressed, Dear
Judge Sleet?

A. Helsi.

Q. A1l right. And I just want to
highlight it. We're not going toO read it. But
it says at the top, if you can read that
handwriting.

A. Sentencing judge, Federal Court,
Wwil, W-I-L-M D-E-L-A for Wilmington, Delaware.

Q. Okay. Beyond that letter there
appears to be another letter that beginns Your
Honor; is EHEE right?

A. Yes.

Q. That's bates number 3677 at the
bottom, right?

A. Correct.

Qs And it has handwriting at the top
that says?

A. Written by David Matusiewicz.

Q. All right. And if you continue
flipping back you come to a page that has more

24 handwriting; is that right?

- gawkins Reporting Service
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1 F A. Yes.

2 Q.. And it says?
3 A. At the Tiop HE Ba¥s Kim ang Diane,g
4 youeaneonant oy Son at -- and they Crossg
5 the address that used to be there and Wrote N
6 Bastrop Federal Correctional Institute, mail g
7 David Matusiewicz, 81910-004 --
8 Q. You don't need to read the
9 address. That's fins, If you continue flipping
10 back through the document, now this is a13 stily
L1 pPart of the document, the initial document you
12 received from Tonm Matusiewicz lis that right?
13 A, Yes. -
14 (@) All #ight. 9g a Juno email on the
; 15 web?
f 16 A. Yes.
| 17 @il Printout of an email, it's P
18 3686. Do you see that?
19 A. Yes.,
20 Q. And the the top it reads from?
21 A. M= T ats -
22 0. I'm not sure You can make that
23 out.
24 A. M-A-I-M at A-I-M dot com. “_J“
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3-Cr-

he best you can make it

Q. Okay. Do t
out.
: A. Yeah.
; ()8 Includes a two addresses.

A. Atlarge at Fox News and Fighting

Blue Hens at gmail dot come and a albbg at Juno

dot come.
0. And the date?

A. sunday, January 10th, 2010.

Q. David's sentencing here in federal

court was when?
7. I think it was December o,

Q. The previous month? &

A. 2009, yes.

Q. And the handwriting here reads?

A. This letter was sent by our

daughter, Amy MatusiewicCz.
Qs A1l right.
MR. IBRAHIM: Your Honorxr, 1 have

an objection, just SO it's clear who sent the

witness this document.

MR. McANDREW: We can clarify

that.
THE COURT: That point 1is well
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1 (- taken. yoy can do that now, Mr. McAndrew,
2 MR. McANDREW: Certainly this ig
3 all part of the packet of materials,
o BY MR, McANDREYW -
5 Q If you flip back to the first Page
6 that has g Name and address of Tom Matu81ew1cz
1 in Edcouch, Texas; is that right?
8 A Yes
9 Q. So this was all part of the
10 Package of materigls?
11 A. This was all part of the one
12 Package T received.
1.3 (6]8 Incidentally, the handwriting
14 You're Seeing throughout the document, does it
f“ 15 all more or less appear to be in Capitol
| 16. letters?
17 A. Yes.
18 Q. Okay. a1j1 eight . This is, Jjust
19 reading the first line of the email, if vou
20 would to give the jury a Seénse of what 1t
.9
TE T o5 about?
Sappisedly :
f)afﬂ}&»\i A. . SENIGVENEI: this letter to Channel
or  Stoulllhy ‘
Sopecn-e, IR iL{0) PrimeTime, 20700 World Newg_mith\
Why wor (4 ;
Diane Sawyer, CNN ang Oprah Wintray sy hopes
I o s
cnt ehhg
N)j‘{&?g ahve Hawkins Reporting Service
n g TS? 715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Fowne(, s
= N (302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-841g
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FE—

that someone wild finally 1isten to OUL story
/—I

A A T

and be able ‘to help us with this request. We
R S

am—

were told by my pbrother's jawyer that David

e ——

should have called you while he was in hidin

with his children and maybe if you were the

person ~~ maybe if you were the person who

revealed his entire story things would turn out

very differently for him and my three nieces.

6 All right. We don't need to go
through this whole letter. But essentially 1t
solicits contact information?

A. Yes.

Q. and beyond EHisy L€ you.flip back
you{ll see what appears to pbe another document

addressed Dear Mrs. Miles, Ms. Miles?
A. yes. And the date matches up with
the date in the response from Mr. pelly at DFS.
Q. okay - and in the course of this
letter, at the bottom it says it's sincerely
from. Can you read who it's from?
A. sincerely from Doctor paxig T
Matusiewicz, galem County Correctional Facility-
0. All right. And there's 2a

24 paragraph in the middle of it that pegins it
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elp

.and there's a name on the bottom of it?

09

Seems. . I have that highlighted on the SCreep

A, It seems quite simple to me that
I, either Laura's mother's or I am lying abouyt

the sexual molestation of one of Delaware's

children, my daughter. An evaluation by a

psychiatrist Specializing in sexual molestatigp
— s OReekatic

cases should put Eg5£g§t whether Laura Emily was

molested by her mother. Every day that Passes

is another day of potential abuse for my

daughters.

Q. Okay. If you flip on, you'll see

a handwritten letter.

A. Yes.

-

Q. That appears, it reads Sincerely

A. David Matusiewicz, comma, O period

D period.
Q. All right. And if you flip beyond

that, you'll see another letter?

A. Yes.
Q. And this one is addressed to?
A. The Honorable Judge Jane Brady,

Superior Court building, State of Delaware.

0. Bll.-rights - And-A8 you recognize
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her as the judge who presided over Lenore
Matusiewicz's criminal case?

A. Coxrxreect.

Q. All right. And this 1is a letter
that 1s quite lengthy; is that right?

A. Yes.

Qs Tf youtll £lip to the end of the
letter, is there a name on the end of the
letter?

A. Yes. It's signed Doctor David T.
Matusiewicz, Salem County Correctional Facility.

O 311 right. All right -= and this,
if we go back to the beginning of the l?tter,
there's a paragraph that begins there is another
side to our story?

A. Yes. Read it?

Q. I don't think you need to, but b
you go below that letter it asks a series of
questions; is that right?

A. Yes .

Q. And they are questions that,
without having to read them all, relate to what

we've been discussing here, the allegations

against Ms. Belford?
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1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Okay. A1l right. And if Wwe go ta
il 4 3 the very last Page of the document, T think youy
| 4 have a COpy there of the eénvelope?
5 A. Yes.
6 Q. Ahd ik's == the return address is?
7 , A. Tom Matusiewicz, Box 6, Edcouch,
8 fTexas.
9 Q. And the recipient is?
10 A, Ms. Kimberly Lawson, Reed Smith,
% 11 LLP, 1201 North Market Street, Suite 1500,
.; 12 Wilmington, Dela 19801,
F 13 Q. Is that the addresg for Reed Smith
| 14 in Delaware?
15 . A. Yes.
16 B At least as of that point?
17 A, Yes.
18 5 And that's the initial packet you
19 received from Tom Matusiewicz; is that right?
20 A. Yes.
21 0. You received additional packets?
22 A. This is the initial package, yes.
23 Q. That's the initial . Did you
24 receive any additional packets?
|
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—
A. e
Q. I'm sorry. Bear with me for one
moment . I'm going to direct your attention to

exhibit 507. Do you have 5072

A. I do.

Q. All right. If we could just take
a look at the top of it, it has an address on

it,; CcorPech?

A. Yes:
Q. And that address 1is, you can go
ahead?
A. EEamaatrs Matusiewicz, BoX 6,

Edcouch, Texas, 78538, October 27,.2010.

Q. All right. And it reads the
salutation?

A. Hi Kim.

Q.. All right. And you can begin

reading that?

A. Okay. Sorry this is taking so
long to collect, put everything has been moved
from one house to another and then to another.
Enclosed is some information from Mike
O'Rourke's agency, & COPY of an audio recording,

a psychological evaluation.
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